OMNI NEWCO, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (in thousands) December 31, 2022 25 ongoing basis until terminated by certain triggering events as defined in the agreement. The Company shall pay in advance a quarterly management fee of $375 on the first business day of each fiscal quarter (commencing on January 1, 2021), plus reimbursement of certain expenses. The Company incurred management consulting fees of $1,500 during the year ended December 31, 2022. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company leased employees via an affiliate and incurred costs of $9,713. Accounts payable to the affiliate at December 31, 2022 was $1,005, included within accounts payable on the consolidated balance sheet. The Company provided transportation and logistics services to an affiliate in 2022 and recorded revenues of approximately $114. Accounts receivable from the affiliate at December 31, 2022 was $10, included within accounts receivable on the consolidated balance sheet. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company utilized an affiliate for transportation services and incurred costs of $414. Accounts payable to the affiliate at December 31, 2022 was $2, included within accounts payable on the consolidated balance sheet. 14. Subsequent Events The Company has evaluated all events subsequent through September 16, 2023, the date these consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. In March 2023, the Company borrowed $55,000 under the delayed draw commitment No.2 and $9,000 under the delayed draw commitment No.4. On August 10, 2023, the Company announced that it has entered into a definitive agreement with Forward Air Corporation (“Forward”) under which Forward and the Company will combine in a cash-and-stock transaction. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company’s shareholders will receive $150,000 in cash and Forward common stock and preferred stock.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

($ in thousands)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

 Forward Omni

Acquisition
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,843 $ 52,407 $ (20,000) 2a. $ (29,992) 3a. $ 21,258
Accounts receivable, net 191,758 186,747 (5,797) 2f. — 372,708
Other current assets 27,129 31,740 — — 58,869

Total current assets 237,730 270,894 (25,797) (29,992) 452,835

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation and
amortization 258,248 76,745 2,488 2b. — 337,481
Operating lease right-of-use assets 134,726 198,627 26,515 2b. — 359,868
Goodwill 356,763 530,479 529,688 2c. — 1,416,930
Other acquired intangibles, net of accumulated amortization 146,710 757,714 357,379 2c. — 1,261,803
Other assets 56,404 12,092 — — 68,496
Total assets $ 1,190,581 $ 1,846,551 $ 890,273 $ (29,992) $ 3,897,413

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 45,702 $ 33,205 $ (5,797) 2f. $ — $ 73,110
Accrued expenses 56,552 66,754 163,002 2e. (188,734) 3a. 97,574
Other current liabilities 21,619 8,618 — — 30,237
Current portion of debt and finance lease obligations 15,053 16,718 (3,973) 2b. (15,290) 3b. 12,508
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 51,515 46,084 (41,357) 2b. — 56,242
Current portion of contingent consideration — 53,588 — — 53,588

Total current liabilities 190,441 224,967 111,875 (204,024) 323,259

Finance lease obligations, less current portion 23,387 8,466 6,461 2b. — 38,314
Long-term debt, less current portion and debt issuance costs 118,857 1,415,855 115,046 3b., 2i. 174,362 3b. 1,824,120
Operating lease liabilities, less current portion 87,938 177,917 42,499 2b. — 308,354
Contingent consideration liability, less current portion — 1,284 13,270 2a. — 14,554
Other long-term liabilities 50,966 2,906 — — 53,872
Deferred income taxes 53,292 25,395 97,002 2b. — 175,689

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 — — — — —
Series B Preferred units, $10.00 par value — — 44 2b. — 44
Series C Preferred units, $10.00 par value — — 12 2b. — 12
Common stock, $0.01 par value 257 — 7 2b. — 264
Additional paid-in capital 280,640 — 256,424 2b. — 537,064
Members’ equity — 153,365 (153,365) 2b. — —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss — (5,792) 5,792 2b. — —
Retained earnings 384,803 (157,812) (5,190) 2b. (330) 3b. 221,471

Total shareholders’ equity attributable to Forward Air Corporation 665,700 (10,239) 103,724 (330) 758,855
Noncontrolling interest — — 400,396 2d. 400,396
Total shareholders’ equity 665,700 (10,239) 504,120 (330) 1,159,251
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 1,190,581 $ 1,846,551 $ 890,273 $ (29,992) $ 3,897,413

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

 Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Forward Omni

Acquisition
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues: $ 1,242,695 $ 999,090 $ (28,620) 2f. $ — $ 2,213,165

Operating expenses:
Purchased transportation 557,626 596,516 (28,620) 2f. — 1,125,522
Salaries, wages and employee benefits 254,365 207,784 — — 462,149
Operating leases 76,094 74,823 — — 150,917
Depreciation and amortization 43,654 45,330 41,919 2c. — 130,903
Insurance and claims 40,768 — — — 40,768
Fuel expense 16,975 — — — 16,975
Change in fair value of contingent consideration — 12,320 — — 12,320
Other operating expenses 157,000 111,316 — — 268,316
Total operating expenses 1,146,482 1,048,089 13,299 — 2,207,870

Income (loss) from operations: 96,213 (48,999) (41,919) — 5,295

Other expense:
Interest expense, net (7,595) (122,076) — (19,831) 3c. (149,502)
Other income — 596 — — 596
Foreign exchange gain (loss) — (270) — — (270)
Total other expense (7,595) (121,750) — (19,831) (149,176)

Income (loss) before income taxes 88,618 (170,749) (41,919) (19,831) (143,881)
Income tax expense (benefit) 23,011 426 (47,751) 2g. (3,887) 2g. (28,201)
Net income (loss) 65,607 (171,175) 5,832 (15,944) (115,680)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interest — — (35,294) 2d. — (35,294)
Net income (loss) attributable to Forward common
shareholders $ 65,607 $ (171,175) $ 41,126 $ (15,944) $ (80,386)

Net income per share
Basic $ 2.51 $ (3.01)
Diluted $ 2.50 $ (3.01)

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic 25,995 26,695
Diluted 26,096 26,695

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

 Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Forward Omni

Acquisition
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues: $ 1,492,203 $ 1,406,784 $ (30,879) 2f. $ — $ 2,868,108

Operating expenses:
Purchased transportation 693,648 954,296 (30,879) 2f. — 1,617,065
Salaries, wages and employee benefits 263,194 190,667 — — 453,861
Operating leases 71,097 53,274 — — 124,371
Depreciation and amortization 34,994 37,267 46,199 2c. — 118,460
Insurance and claims 37,257 — — — 37,257
Fuel expense 20,951 — — — 20,951
Change in fair value of contingent consideration — 11,924 — — 11,924
Other operating expenses 166,501 91,134 203,960 2e. — 461,595
Total operating expenses 1,287,642 1,338,562 219,280 — 2,845,484

Income (loss) from operations: 204,561 68,222 (250,159) — 22,624

Other expense:
Interest expense, net (3,521) (66,130) — (79,727) 3c. (149,378)
Other income — 3,045 — — 3,045
Foreign exchange gain (loss) — 5,871 — — 5,871
Total other expense (3,521) (57,214) — (79,727) (140,462)

Income (loss) before income taxes 201,040 11,008 (250,159) (79,727) (117,838)
Income tax expense (benefit) 50,791 2,500 (60,029) 2g. (14,096) 2g. (20,834)
Net income (loss) 150,249 8,508 (190,130) (65,631) (97,004)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interest — — (29,596) 2d. — (29,596)
Net income (loss) attributable to Forward common
shareholders $ 150,249 $ 8,508 $ (160,534) $ (65,631) $ (67,408)

Net income per share:
Basic $ 5.56 $ (2.45)
Diluted $ 5.53 $ (2.45)

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 26,864 27,564
Diluted 26,999 27,564

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED December 31, 2022

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

 Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Forward Omni

Acquisition
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues: $ 1,973,403 $ 1,872,269 $ (37,851) 2f. $ — $ 3,807,821

Operating expenses:
Purchased transportation 906,549 1,242,341 (37,851) 2f. — 2,111,039
Salaries, wages and employee benefits 347,970 278,916 — — 626,886
Operating leases 97,094 82,862 — — 179,956
Depreciation and amortization 47,386 53,016 59,823 2c. — 160,225
Insurance and claims 49,759 — — — 49,759
Fuel expense 27,583 — — — 27,583
Change in fair value of contingent consideration — (17,814) — — (17,814)
Other operating expenses 231,086 116,239 203,960 2e. — 551,285
Total operating expenses 1,707,427 1,755,560 225,932 — 3,688,919

Income (loss) from operations: 265,976 116,709 (263,783) — 118,902

Other expense:
Interest expense, net (5,138) (102,208) — (92,283) 3c. (199,629)
Other income — 4,517 — — 4,517
Foreign exchange gain (loss) — 2,638 — — 2,638
Total other expense (5,138) (95,053) — (92,283) (192,474)

Income (loss) before income taxes 260,838 21,656 (263,783) (92,283) (73,572)
Income tax expense (benefit) 67,647 5,657 (69,794) 2g. (16,689) 2g. (13,179)
Net income (loss) 193,191 15,999 (193,989) (75,594) (60,393)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interest — — (18,426) 2d. — (18,426)
Net income (loss) attributable to Forward common
shareholders $ 193,191 $ 15,999 $ (175,563) $ (75,594) $ (41,967)

Net income per share
Basic $ 7.17 $ (1.53)
Diluted $ 7.14 $ (1.53)

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic 26,783 27,483
Diluted 26,926 27,483

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on and derived from the separate historical financial statements
of Forward Air Corporation (“Forward”) and Omni Newco, LLC (“Omni”), after giving effect to the Merger (as defined below), certain pre-closing

[…]

Reflects the contingent consideration in the amount of $54,872 estimated at fair value in Omni’s historical financial statements.

The preliminary purchase price allocation has been used to prepare the transaction accounting adjustments in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined balance sheet and statements of operations. The final purchase price allocation will be determined when Forward has completed the
detailed valuations and necessary calculations. The final amounts allocated to Omni assets and liabilities could differ materially from the
preliminary amounts presented in these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(1)

(2)

9

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet has been adjusted to reflect the preliminary impact on shareholder’s equity of the
combined entity. The following table summarizes the pro forma adjustments to shareholders equity:

As of September 30, 2023

Eliminate Historical
Omni Equity

Record the
Combination

Consideration
Other Equity

Adjustments
Total Pro Forma

Adjustment
Preferred stock $ — $ — $ — $ —
Series B Preferred units — 44 — 44
Series C Preferred units — 12 — 12
Common stock — 7 — 7
Additional paid-in capital — 256,424 — 256,424
Members’ equity (153,365) — — (153,365)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 5,792 — — 5,792
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings 157,812 — (163,002) (5,190)

Subtotal-shareholders’ (deficit) equity $ 10,239 $ 256,487 $ (163,002) $ 103,724

Represents the elimination of historical Omni shareholders’ (deficit) equity.
Includes the estimated transaction costs that are not expected to recur beyond twelve months after the Closing Date.

c. Intangible Assets and Amortization Expense

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been adjusted to reflect the estimated fair value of acquired identifiable
intangible assets and to adjust amortization expense accordingly. The following table summarizes the pro forma adjustments for intangible assets
and amortization expense:

Estimated Amortization Expense

Preliminary

[…]

The intercompany pro forma adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements represent the transactions between
Forward and Omni that would be eliminated in combination.

g. Income Tax Adjustments

The income tax adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements represent the income tax expense of Forward
after the consideration of its interest in Opco. The rates of 19.6% for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, 17.7% for the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 and 18.1% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2022 represent the pro forma combined income tax expense for the
pro forma combined entity and differ from the statutory rate primarily as a result of no taxes recorded on the portion of the domestic pre-tax
income that is allocated to Opco.

h. Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to amounts in the Omni historical financial information to conform to the Forward financial statement
presentation. The table below summarizes the reclassifications:

Reclassifications in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet

As of September 30, 2023
Before Reclassification Reclassification After Reclassification

Prepaid expenses and other assets $ 28,523 $ (28,523) (i) $ —
Other current assets — 31,740 (i) 31,740
Accrued expenses and other 72,155 (72,155) (ii) —
Accrued expenses — 66,754 (ii) 66,754
Other current liabilities — 8,618 (ii) 8,618
Long-term debt, less current portion 1,424,321 (1,424,321) (iii) —
Finance lease obligations, less current portion — 8,466 (iii) 8,466
Long-term debt, less current portion and debt issuance costs — 1,415,855 (iii) 1,415,855

11

Reclassifications in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
Before Reclassification Reclassification After Reclassification

Operating revenues $ 998,858 $ 232 (iv) $ 999,090
Selling, general and administrative 390,120 (390,120) (iv) —
Salaries, wages and employee benefits — 207,784 (iv) 207,784
Operating leases — 74,823 (iv), (v) 74,823
Depreciation and amortization 48,901 (3,571) (v) 45,330
Other operating expenses — 111,316 (iv) 111,316

12

Reclassifications in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
Before Reclassification Reclassification After Reclassification

Selling, general and administrative $ 332,942 $ (332,942) (vi) $ —
Salaries, wages and employee benefits — 190,667 (vi) 190,667
Operating leases — 53,274 (vi), (vii) 53,274
Depreciation and amortization 39,400 (2,133) (vii) 37,267
Other operating expenses — 91,134 (vi) 91,134

Reclassifications in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2022
Before Reclassification Reclassification After Reclassification

Selling, general and administrative $ 474,850 $ (474,850) (viii) $ —
Salaries, wages and employee benefits — 278,916 (viii) 278,916
Operating leases — 82,862 (viii), (ix) 82,862
Depreciation and amortization 56,183 (3,167) (ix) 53,016
Other operating expenses — 116,239 (ix) 116,239

 Represents the reclassification of Prepaid expenses and other assets as reflected in Omni’s historical balance sheet as of September 30, 2023 to Other
current assets to conform to Forward’s historical balance sheet presentation.

 Represents the reclassification of Accrued expenses and other as reflected in Omni’s historical balance sheet as of September 30, 2023 to Accrued
expenses and Other current liabilities to conform to Forward’s historical balance sheet presentation.

 Represents the reclassification of Long-term debt, less current portion as reflected in Omni's historical balance sheet as of September 30, 2023 to